

GAHC010051812024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1452/2024**

MATILAL BASUMATARY  
S/O LATE SATI RAM BASUMATARY, R/O VILL- GUWABARI, P.O.-  
RANCHAIDHAM, P.S.-BASUGAON, DIST- CHIRANG, BTR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
KOKRAJHAR  
DIST-KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM

3:THE SECRETARY  
LAND REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  
BTC  
DIST- KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM

4:THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEYS  
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL KOKRAJHAR DIST- KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER SIDLI REVENUE CIRCLE  
SIDLI DIST-CHIRANG ASSAM

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER BIJNI REVENUE CIRCLE  
BIJNI DIST-CHIRANG ASSAM

7:RABINDRA DAS  
S/O KRISHNA MOHAN DAS  
LAT MANDAL (WORKING ON DEPUTATION)  
SIDLI REVENUE CIRCLE  
SIDLI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A K HUSSAIN, MR. B HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPT, SC, BTC

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

Mr. A. K. Hussain, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioner, submits that an affidavit has been filed by the respondent no.5 and prays that he be permitted to bring on record a rejoinder thereto, on or before 20.04.2026.

Registry to list this matter along with the said rejoinder on **24.04.2026.**

No further time shall be granted to the petitioner for filing of rejoinder in the matter.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**